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REPORT TC THE PRESIDENT

U.S. Tariff Commission,
March 25, 1968
To the President:
In accordance with section 301(f)(1) of the Trade Expansion Act
of 1962 (76 Stat. 885), the U.S. Tariff Commission herein reports the
results of an investigation made under section 301(b) of that act re-

lating to broomcorn.
INTRODUCTION

The purpose of the investigation to which this report relates was
to determine whether broomcorn provided for in item 192.55 of the
Tariff Schedules of the United States is, as a result in major part of
concessions granted thereon under trade agreements, being imported in-
to the United States in such increased quantities as to cause, or
threaten to cause, serious injury to the domestic industry producing
like or directly competitive articles.

The investigation was instituted on October 11, 1967, upon»peti—
tion filed under section 301(a)(1l) of the Trade Expansion Act on
September 27, 1967, by the Rocky Mountain Farmers Union, acting on
behalf of the growers of broomcorn in Coloradc and New Mexico. The
Commission initially scheduled a public hearing to be held beginning
January 16, 1968, in the hearing‘room of the Tariff Commission Build-

ing in Washington, D.C. Following a request on behalf of the



'petitioners, however, the place and date of the public hearing were
changed to the auditorium of the Main Post Office Building, Denver,
Colorado, February 1, 1968. 1/ The public hearing was held on
Febfuary 1, aé scheduled, and all interested parties were afforded
opportunity.to be present, to produce evidence, and to be heard. A
transcript of the hearing and copies of formal briefs submitted by
interested barties in connection with the investigation are

attached. 2/
FINDING OF THE COMMISSION

On the basis of its investigation the Commission unanimously
finds that broomcorn provided for in item 192.55 of the Tariff
Schedules of the United States is not, as a result in major part of
concessions granted under trade agreements, being imported into the
United States in such increased quantities as to cause, or threaten
to cause, serious injury to the domestic indﬁstry producing like or

directly competitive articles.,

;/ Public notice of the institution of the Commission's investiga-
tion and of the public hearing to be held in connection therewith was
given in the Federal Register of Oct. 17, 1967 (32 F.R. 14354). Pub-
lic notice of the change in place and date of the public hearing was
given in the Federal Register of Nov. 29, 1967 (32 F.R. 16297). 1In
addition to the information developed at the hearing, the Commission
obtained information from briefs of interested parties, from field-
work, from other Government agencies, and responses to questionnaires
sent to domestic growers. )

2/ The transcript and briefs were transmitted with the original
report sent to the President.




CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORTING THE
COMMISSION'S FINDING 1/

In order for the Commission to make an affirmative finding under
section 301(b)(1) of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962, it must deter-
mine that the imports in question are entering the United States in-
increased quantities; that the increased imports*are due in major part
to trade-agreement concessions; and that such increased imports are
the major factor in cauéing, or threatening to cause, serious injury
to the domestic industry concerned. Unless the Commission finds that
trade-agreement concessions are in fact the major cause of increased
imports, it is foreclosed from making an affirmative finding irres-
pective of the extent to which imports may be causing or threatening
serious injury to the industry.

U.S. imports of broomcorﬁ, which have fluctuated widely from year
to year, increased during the period 1961-6l4, declined sharply in
1965, and then increased again in 1966 and 1967. They rose from 3,298
short tons in 1965, to 4,426 tons in 1966, and to 6,729 tons in 1967.
Hence, the product "is being" imported in increased quantities within
the meaning of the statute.‘

The Commission, however, cannot find that the trade-agreement
concession on broomcorn wés the major cause of the recent increase in
imports. The only reduction in the rate of duty on this product under

the trade-agreements program came into effect more than 26 years ago--

1/ See additional observations by Commissioner Culliton, beginning
on page 6.



in November 1941--when the rate was reduced from $20 to $10 per short
ton. That reduction appears to have had little, if any, effect on the
trend of imports.

The volume of imports of broomcorn in any year is influenced sub-
stantially by the size of the U.S. crop, which is determined to a
large extent by weather conditions and plant disease. Imports gener-
ally have increased in periods of small domestic crops and cohsequent
high prices, and have decreased in periods of large domestic cropé and
lOW'prices. When the U.S. crop in 1965 was larger than it had been
for several years, imports déclined sharply; and when thé domestic
crop was small in 1966 and still smaller in 1967, imports increased
substantially. The same relationship of imports to domestic crops is
observable for almost the entire period 1950-6k4.

An additional factor that contributed to the increase in imports
of broomcorn in 1966 and 1967 was the imposition on January 1, 1966,
of restrictive tariff-rate quotas on imports of brooms. The overquota
rates of duty, which are virtually prohibitivé of the importation of
broomcorn brooms, have limited the output of brooms in Mexico for ex-
port to the United States and thus made more Mexican broomcorn avail-
able for export.

A further stimulus to imports has been the incfeasing availability
of processed broomcorn in Mexico. Inasmuch as processed broomcorn of
domestic origin is not available in substantial volume, the develop-

ment of processing in Mexico has enabled domestic broom manufacturers



to buy more of the particular assortments of fibers they need, feady
for direct use with little or no waste.

The upward trend of imports has been sustained by an expansion of
Mexico's capacity to export and the adoption of improvéd harvesting
practices which have enhanced the general quality of Mexican broom-
corn. Concurrently, because of significant changes in their cost
structures, U.S. producers have become less responsive to rising
prices than formerly, with a consequent strengthening of the competi-
tive position of imports from Mexico.

Under these circumstances, the Commission concludes that the in-
crease in imports of broomcorn is not due in major part to the trade-

agreement concession of 1941.
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ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS BY COMMISSIONER CULLITON

While I concur in the Commission's finding I do not subscribe to
its statement of considerations; I am concerned that it does not ade-
quately reflect the balanced consideration that the Tariff Commission
has given this and other cases.

The first paragraph of the Commission's finding creates the impres-
sion that every petition must pass three separate hurdles and that if it
does not surmount any one of them, separately and independently applied,
the case must fail. My decision in this case does not rest as exclu-
sively on a single standard as the Commission's statement might imply.
Unfortunately, the Commission's opinions--past and present--erroneously
suggest that the Commission, with complete callousness toward the plight
of American industries, firms, and workers, gleefully searches for some
reason to reject a petition and then latches on to.it alone. In a
previous case Commissioner Sutton and I observed:

A step-by-step application of each of the standards required

by the law--and the rejection of any petition which fails to

meet any one--may appear arbitrary and unsympathetic. Economic

cause-and-effect relationships and measurement of phenomena (1ike

injury) are not that fractionated or that precise. FEconomic
reality as well as common sense suggests that there must be some
kind of "overall appraisal" to see whether the conditions have
been met in total. At the same time, however, legal reality as
well as common sense suggests that the overall appraisal cannot

be used as a substitute or a subterfuge to avoid the applica-

tion of the specific tests. Standards begin to mean nothing
when they are waived or loosely applied. ;/

}]*Report to the President on Petition for Adjustment Assistance by
General Plywood Corp., TEA-F-6, TC Publication 162, Oct. 29, 1905, p. 5.




This observation applies at both ends of the scale; we must neither
play down individual standards to justify a positive finding nor apply
each individual standard so rigidly that we ignore the total reality.
More specifically in the case at hand, I do not find, as stated
by the Commission, that "the product is being imported in increased

quantities within the meaning of the statute" (emphasis supplied). It

is inconsistent to base such a conclusion on the imports of a few recent
years (when, for a long time, they were not increasing) and then enter-
tain the possibility that the major cause was a 26-year-old coricession.
By enumerating a number of other factors at work, the Commission by
implication is suggesting a definition of major cause which is sub-
jective to a degree not warranted by the law.

The Commission's responsibility is to look at all the facts within
the context of the law and to the best of its ability interpret both
the facts and the law. It is quite clear that:

The Congress provided for the mechanism of adjustment assistance
in the Trade Expansion Act of 1962 as a new set of circumstances
under which it granted new tariff-cutting authority to the Presi-
dent. Insofar as the tariff-cutting authority is concerned, such
adjustment assistance provisions were not and could not have been
retroactive to previously authorized cuts.

One of the rationales for establishing the new adjustment
assistance provision was that businessmen and workers who
commit their money and skills to an ongoing business situation
have some right to expect that government will not arbitrarily
alter the circumstances under which those .commitments were
made--circumstances which could be expected, by prudent people,
to continue subject only to the usual risks and changes of a
dynamic world. Before the TFA was enacted, the granting of



relief under the "escape clause" mechanism required that
the United States modify an international agreement.

Ad justment assistance, on the other hand, was adopted, in
part at least, because the relief mechanism it provided
was a completely internal affair of the United States.

As the very name implies, adjustment assistance was
designed, not to restore the status quo ante, nor to
make the world less competitive with respect to the
article being considered, but to help firms and workers
adjust to the new, rougher world. Accordingly, the
Tariff Commission must look more at cause and effect
relationships between concurrent changes than to
whether a firm or some workers would have been in a
more favorable situation had certain concessions not
been made. The question of concurrent changes must, of
course, be examined in the light of the fact that the
time lag between cause and effect might be rather long
in specific cases.

These interpretations are consistent with the requirement that
the Commission consider all concessions; the law requires that the
Commission should relate concession changes in duties to changes
in imports; not only within discrete time periods, but also as a
whole. The law so closely ties together concessions, increased
imports, and injury--all within the context of a government-imposed
change in an ongoiﬁg situation--that a serious deficiency in any
one causal factor is adequate to remove the case from its compass.

Nevertheless, section 301(b)(1l) clearly identifies the
totality of the Commission's job when it provides that:

« « . the Tariff Commission shall promptly make an investi-

gation to determine whether, as a result in major part of

concessions granted under trade agreements, an article is
being imported into the United States in such increased
quantities as to cause, or threaten to cause, serious

injury to the domestic industry producing an article

which is like or directly competitive with the imported
article.



The temptation to break the unity of the Commission's task into sepa-~
rable norms is, perhaps, made more attractive by section 301(v)(3),
which provides--

For purposes of paragraph (1), increased imports shall

be considered to cause, or threaten to cause, serious

injury to the domestic industry concerned when the

Tariff Commission finds that such increased imports

have been the major factor in causing, or threatening

to cause, such injury.
In my opinion, however, this latter provision is essentially defini-
tional--i.e., the "ooncession-caused-increased-imports-caused-injury"”
requirement is, in the final analysis, unified and indivisible.

Clearly, the industry here concerned has serious problems, but

the law under which it sought relief and under which the Commission

operates makes no provision for rendering assistance.
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INFORMATTION OBTAINED IN THE INVESTIGATION
Description and Uses

Broomcorn, a variety of quick-growing sorghum, resembles corn
(maize). It has an elongated, many-branched seed head containing the
fibers, which have no commercial use other than in making brooms. Two
main types of broomcorn, standard and dwarf, are grown in the United
States. The standard type may grow to a height of 6 to 14 feet; it re-
quires a better soill, and is less drought-resistant, than dwarf broom-
corn, which grows about 4 to 6 feet high. The fiber produced by these
two types, however, does not differ substantially in length or quality.

To be of good quality, broomcorn should have long, straight,
resilient fibers ending in many small branchlets. . For the U.S. and
Canadian markets a light green color is preferred. Quality varies
from year to year and from district to district, owing largely to
varying weather conditions; the incidence of disease, and the harvest-
ing and curing practiées employed. The trade has established informal
grades for broomcorn. These grades, based on usage, vary within the
industry and have no set specifications. "Inside" or "handle" broom-
‘corn is wusually a short, rather stemmy fiber used to make the inside
of the broom. "Turnover" or "shoulder" is a somewhét longer fiber
used to make the shoulders of the broom. "Hurl" is used to make the
outside of the broom and is long good-quality fiber.

Broomcorn grown in Mexico is generally substitutable for that

grown in the United States, but differs in quality from that grown
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in other countries. The difference, primarily in fiber color, is
attributable partly to the stage of growth at harvest. In Argentina
and Europe the broomcorn is allowed to mature in order to prbduce seed
for use as cattle feed, and it has straw-colored fiberé, which are
generally longer and heavier than U.S. or Mexican broomcorn.

The imported product covered by this investigation is broomcorn,
including both crude (raw) and processed broomcorn. Processed broom-
corn differs from the réw in that it has had the stems trimmed and
fibers sorted according to length and quality. A recent development
in the U.S. market is the substantial mqvement of processed broomcorn
(largely imported) from dealers to manufacturers. This practice en-
ables manufacturers to buy the particular assortment of fibers they
need in a condition ready for use with little or no waste.

No other fiber; either natural or man-made, has been found that
is as suitable as broomcorn for making household floor brooms and
whiskbrooms. In some brooms, particularly heavy-dufy typeé, certain
firm vegetable fibers are used in conjunction with broomcorn as stiff-
eners. - Brooms of other natural and synthetic fibers, however, éffer
limited competition to broomcorn brooms. Sotol }/ is now being sub-
stituted for broomcorn in some poor-quality brboms. Being of a com-
parable‘color, this low-priced fiber, produced from a type of cactus
growing in Mexico and Southwestern United States, is used to make the

inside of such brooms and is covered with an outer layer of broomcorn.

1/ Also known as 'yucca,' 'bear grass,’ or 'palmilla.”
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In the United States vacuum cleaners and various types of mops
afford severe competition to brooms. Such cleaning equipment is re-
placing brooms, primarily because of the increasing popularity of both

wall-to-wall carpeting and tile flooring.
U.S. Customs Treatment

Currently, the rate of duty on broomcorn, whether raw or proc-
essed, is $10 per short ton (TSUS item 192.55). In the Tariff Act of
1930, broomcorn was initially dutiable at $20 per short ton under
paragraph 779. The duty remained at that level until November 15,
1941, when it was reduced to $10 per short ton as the result of a con-
cession in the bilateral trade agreement with Argentina. 1In the
Kennedy Round, the $10 per short ton rate was bound under the General
Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, effective January 1, 1968. During the
last decade, the duty on impérts of broomcorn has been equivalent to
less than L4 percent ad valorem. In 1966 the ad valorem equivalent of
the duty was 2.6 percent, and in 1967, 1.9 percent.

To prevent the introduction of dangerous plant pests of corn,
broomcorn, and related plants, the Secretary of Agriculture has estab- -
lished regulations governing the entry of these items. }/ All impor-
tations of broomcorn are subject to permit and inspéction requirements

of the Plant Quarantine Division, U.S. Department of Agriculture.

}/'The regulations were issued under authority of the Plant Quaran-
tine Act of 1912 and are contained in Part 319.41, Title 7, of the
Code of Federal Regulations.
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Bofore January 1, 1966 broomcorn brooms (not a subject of the
instant invostigation) were dutiable at the rate of 25 percent ad vajs
orem. Broomcorn brooms are not the subject of a trade agreement con-
cession. On Jamuary 1, 1966, pursuant to the Technical Amendments
Act of 1965, ;/ broomcorn brooms became subject to tariff-rate quotas
with reduced rates of 20 percent ad valorem on within-quota entries,
but substantially higher ratés of duty were imposed on over-quota
entries. 2/3/ In 1966 and 1967, virtually no brooms were imported at
the over-quota rates of duty. Imports of within-quota broomcorn
brooms in 1966 and 1967, mostly from Mexico, Hungary, and Poland, are
estimated to be equivalent to about 10 percent of domestic production
in those years. Had there been over-quota imports of broomcorn

whiskbrooms in 1966, the specific rate of duty on such imports would

1/ In January 1961, the Tariff Commission had instituted an investi-
gation of the costs of producing broomcorn brooms in the United States
and Mexico. This investigation was conducted under the provisions of
section 336, Tariff Act of 1930. In January 1962, the Commission re-
ported that a 50-percent increase in the rate of duty (the maximum
permissible) would not equalize the differences in costs of production
between the two countries and that, therefore, the then existing 25
percent rate of duty should be levied on the basis of the American
selling price of broomcorn brooms. The customs treatment of such
brooms was not altered until the Technical Amendments Act of 1965 be-
came effective.

g/ The within- and over-quota rates apply only to whiskbrooms
that are valued not over 32 cents each, and to other brooms valued not
over 96 cents each. The more expensive brooms are dutiable at the
rate of 32 percent ad valorem irrespective of the volume of entries.
Imports of such brooms, however, are counted toward the aforementioned
quotas. Broomcorn brooms are dutiable under TSUS items 750.26-750.31.

g/ In accordance with Executive Order No. 11377 of Ooct. 23, 1967,
the Tariff Commission will make annual reports on the domestic con-
sumption of broomcorn brooms to provide information to the President
for his determinations regarding the size of the quotas for such
brooms, as provided for in headnote (3), subpart A, Part 8, Schedule 7
of the TSUS. The first report will be made in April or May 1968.
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have been equivalent to an estimated 100 percent ad valorem; that on

over-quota imports of all other broomcorn brooms would have been

equivalent to an estimated 120 percent ad valorem.
Consumption

A long-term trend to the use of fewer and lighter-weight brooms
during the last three decades has resulted in a substantial decline
in the U.S. consumption of broomcorn. In 1936-65 the average annual

apparent consumption ;/ by successive 5-year periods was as follows:

5-year average short tons
1936-L40=mmmm e 35,848
NS N R, Ll L77
1946-50-==m=mmmmmem 37,557
1951-55=mm=mmmmmmmmn 36,796
ST S Yo R ——— 29,982
1961-65-mmmmm e 28,526

The U.S. apparent consumption in 1966 amounted to 23,633 tons
and in 1967 to 21,517 tons (table 1, footnote 2). Dealers in broom-
corn state that the current consumption requiremeﬁts of the U.S. man-
ufacturers of brooms are 25,000 to 30,000 toné of broomcorn per year.
As apparent consumption was smaller than 25,000 tons in each of the
years 1966 and 1967, inventories of this fiber probably declined con-
siderably during these years.

The decline in the U.S. consumption of broomcorn resulted
largely from the long-term downward trend in the U.S. use of broom-
corn brooms and reflects the introduction of smaller and lighter

styles of broomcorn brooms.

;/7Production plus imports minus exports.
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The U.S. production of ovroomcorn brooms has been declining largely
because of a longrun decline inr the demand for such brooms, and in-
creased competition from imported brooms (until 1966 when tariff-rate
quotas were imposed on imported brooms). The decline in the demand
for broomcorn brcoms, in turn, reflects several factors, including:
The longrun growth in the disposable ger capita income of U.S. con-
sumers; changes in the character and facilities of urban and rural
housing, which stimulated the demanc for vacuum cleaners and mops; the
substitution of other devices for brooms in the removal of snow and
ice from railway switches; and the introduction of plastic brooms.
With the increasing affluence of the U.S. population, more and
more households have installed wall-tc-wall carpeting and rugs, hard-
wood floors, and tile. These surfaces readily lend themselves to the
use of vacuum cleaners or mops. Because of these changes, household
brooms are now used chiefly in kitchens, basements, on porches, and
sidewalks. The growing importance of apartment houses (which devote
less space to these facilities, per household, than do single-family
dwellings), has also had a restraining effect on the use of brooms.
Meanwhile, other factors encouraged the use of substitutes for
broomcorn brooms. The extension of electricity tc many rural areas,
for example, contributed to the increased demand for vacuum cleaners
in lieu of brooms. In factories, vacuum cleaners and mops have been
used te a greater extent than they were a generation ago. Railrcad
companies, which formerly purchased thousands of brooms annually, have

virtually ceased to employ brooms in switch-cleaning work, by

o
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substituting steam hoses and electric heaters. For many years plastic
brooms, largely of domestic origin, have been a source of limited com-
petition to broomcorn brooms.

In recent years, either to offset increasing production costs or
to enable them to offer a line of lower priced brooms, some domestic
manufacturers of brooms have produced household brooms contéining
broomcorn mixed with imported sotol. Sotol also provides a cheap sup-
plemeﬁt to broomcorn in years of small crops. U.S. imports of this
processed fiber have increased during the past decade. During the

last four years, such imports ranged annually as follows: }/

Year Short tons
196k mmmm e 2,859
1965 == mmmmmmmm 3,057
1966mmmmmmmmmmm == 3,415
1967-===mmmmmm=m= 3,588

Sotol fiber, as imported, is equivalent to raw broomcorn on a 1 to
1.5 ratio; thus, the 3,588 tons imported in 1967 were equivalent to
5,382 tons of raw broomcorn.

As previously indicated, until 1966 there was an upward trend in
U.S. imports of broomcorn brooms. These imports exerted a downward
pressure on the U.S.lproduction of similar brooms. The higher rates
of duty on over-quota imports, which became effective on January 1,
1966, virtually assure domestic manufacturers the great bulk of the
domesticvmarket for brooms. At the same time, the new rates have had

the effect of stimulating the importation of broomcorn and limiting

1/ Based upon an analysis of import entry papers in TSUS item 102.85,
under which sotol enters.
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the advantage that the domestic broomcorn grower might have obtained
from the increased restrictions on imports of brooms.

If the prices of broomcorn, relative to the prices of competing
fibers, do not change materially, the U.S. consumption'of broomcorn
probably will excéed 20,000 tons per year during the foreseeable
future. If successful mechanization is not developed to reduce the
high cost of harvesting and alleviate the scarcity of harvest labor, a
growing share of U.S. consumption of broomcorn probably will be sup-
plied by imports. Moreover, other vegetable fibers of foreign and
domestic origin will continue to be mixed 6n-an increasing scale with
broomcorn in the domestic production of brooms containing broomcorn.
Meanwhile, plastic household brooms probably will offer increased com-
petition to household brooms containing broomcorn, since the mixture

of other vegetable fibers downgrades the quality of the latter.
U.S. Producers

Broomecorn was first grown commercially in the United States in
the.Connecticut Valley in about 1780. By 1850 such production had
spread to the Mohawk Valley of New York and westward to the Scioto
Valley of Ohio. At about this time production began in Illinois,
Kansas, and Nebraska. By, 190C TIllinois had become the chief producing
State, having more than half the total U.S. acreage; production had
all but disappeared in Connecticut, New York, and Ohio. Currently,
the production of broomcorn occurs chiefly in the semiarid regions of
Oklahoma, Colorado, New Mexico, and Texas (table 2). The small acreage

still planted in Illinois is devoted mainly to the production of seed.
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Location and size of farms

Three principal growing districts are found within the above-named
four southwestern States--the Western district, the Lindsay district,
and the South Texas district. The Western district, with about 350
growers, is by far the largest of the three districts, in terms of both
area and production (fig. 1). It embraces Cimmaron County iﬁ the Okla-
homa pgnhandle, Baca County in southeastern Colorado, and eastern New
Mexico. The typical broomcorn farm in this district consists of about
1,200 acres of semiarid unirrigated land, about 275 acres of which are
planted to broomcorn. Yields here are low; generally more than 7 acres
are required to produce a ton of broomcorn. The Lindsay district in
central Oklahoma, where about 150 growers produced broomcorn in 1967,
encompasses fertile unirrigated bottomland well suited to standard
broomcorn., In this area the typical broomcorn farm contains nearly
4oo acres, some 80 of which are planted to broomcorn. Productivity
in this district is higher than in the other two; generally about b4
acres are required to produce a ton of broomcorn. The South Texas
district has about 125 growers. A number of very large farms are lo-
cated here; the size of the typical broomcorn farm is about double
that in the Lindsay district. Yields are not as high, however, since
about 6 acres are required to produce a ton of brooméorn.

During the past two decades, the number of broomcorn growers in
each of the areas has declined markedly. The 1949 Census of Agricul-
ture reported 4,928 farmers growing broomcorn. In 1964 the total had

declined to 1,453; it is estimated that in 1967 fewer than 700 farmers
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were growing broomcorn. The chief factors affecting the decline in the
number of growers are those associated with the downtrend in overall
production, which will be discussed later. Although the decline in the
number of growers was accompanied by reduced acreage and production,

it proceeded at a faster rate than did the latter, since the size per
farm increased. In the Western district it is not uncommon for a
broomcorn grower to devote 1 or 2 sections (64O to 1,280 acres) to
broomcorn alone. The small broomcorn farmer is finding it increasingly
difficult to recruit harvest labor and expensive to comply with housing
standards and bookkeeping requirements associated with the hiring of

harvest crews.

Growing and harvesting

Preharvest operations in broomcorn growing are basically the same
in the three growing districts. The seed is planted from March to
July, depending on when there is sufficient moisture to start the
crop. June and July plantings are largely confined to the Western
district. Frequently, in all districts growefs have to reseed one or
more times, because of insufficient moisture or,more rarely, too much
rain. After the seed has been planted, the broomcorn is cultivated two
or three times during the growing period. Broomcorn is a fast-
growing plant and is ready for harvest 2 or 3 months after planting.
Harvesting is generally done by hand by crews of 30 to 60 people, but
methods differ in the three growing districts.

Western district.--Dwarf broomcorn constitutes the principal type

of broomcorn grown in the Western district. This type 1s short enough
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that the stalk does not have to be broken over or "tabled" to erable
the harvester to reach the seed heads (fiber). The latter is pulled
from the stalk rather than cut. Thereupon, it is placed on bent-over
stalks to hold the fiber off the ground for several days to cure; then,
it is taken to a central location in the field to be seeded (i.e.,
seeds removed from the fiber) and baled at a time convenient to the.
grower.

In scutheastern Colbrado both standard and dwarf broomcorn are
grown, but, owing to the soil and dry climate there, the standard type
does not reach the height it does in the Lindsay district and, there-
fore, does not have to be tabled before being cut. Sometimes the
broomcorn there is cut with a corn binder to prevent it from becoming
overripe, and harvested later by hand when the grower can get a har-
bvesting crew.

Lindsay district.--In harvesting standard broomcorn in the Lind-

say district, the workers walk between two rows of broomcorn and bend
the tall stalks over so that the fiber can be reached. The fibers are
cut from the stalk with a special knife and the encircling sheafh or
"boot" is removed. Thereupon, a crew of haulers moves through the
field with special wagons gathering the cut broomcorn and hauling it
to the seeding and curing area. The seeding crew consists of 15 to 30
people, who feed the broomcorn into a seeder. The seed, being har-
vested in the immature state, has little feed value and is generally
spread back onto the soil as a mulch. As the fiber emerges from the

seeder another group of workers places it in specially constructed
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curing sheds, where it remains for 10 to 1hk days. After the brush has
cured, it is removed from the shed and baled. Bales range in weight
from about 300 to 450 pounds, depending on the quality of the brush.

South Texas district.--The dwarf variety is virtually the sole

type of broomcorn grown in South Texas, but the harvesting procedure
there is somewhat different from that for dwarf broomcorn in the
Western district. As the brush is pulled, it is tied into small
bundles and taken to a drying yard. After the straw has cured it

is seeded and baled as in the other districts.

Other farm enterprises

Farmers ralsing broomcorn received about two-thirds of their
gross income from other enterprises in 196L4-66 and about a third
from brooméorn'(table 3). The other major sources of income were
wheat, grain sorghum, livestock, and Government payments in conjunc-
tion with price-support programs. Although broomcorn is & major
source of income in all districts, its importance is greatest
in the Western district, because growers thére are less gble to
shift from the production of broomcorn to other crops.’

Broomcorn is not only important to the farmers in the Western
districf, but it also plays a substantial role in the entire economy
of the respective communities in which it 1s grown. In 1967 the
broomcorn crop in the Western district had a value of approximately
$4 million. Although nearly half of this total was paid to migra-
tory harvest labor, most of these payments remained in the district,

because the workers spent most of their earnings there. The
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croplands of the Western broomcorn district have deep sandy and loam
soils which, when not irrigated, are suitable only for growing cerﬁéin
dry-land crops, particularly grain sorghum, wheat, and broomcorn.
When irrigated, the loamy soil is also suitable for préducing cotton,
sugar beets, and peanuts. Of the three dry-land crops, broomcorn is
better suited to the sandy soil than either wheat or grain sorghum;
it requires less moisture and is the only crop that will keep the sandy
soils of the Western diétrict from excessive wind erosion.

The major alternative crops in the Western broomcorn district
are subject to acreage limitations under price-support programs.
These programs are & very important factor in the economy of this
district; support payments contribute a sizable portion of the total
farm income. }/ Growers already participating in the Government
programs would forfeit their rights under the programs if they ex-
ceeded their acreage allotments in controlled crops. Broomcorn
growers not having a base acreage for the Government programs cannot
easily participate therein, nor would it likely prove profitable to
grow these crops as noncooperators in the programs. At this time,
therefore, even though other crops can be grown in this area, they
cannot be considered an alternative to replace broomcorn. Nor can

broomcorn land be profitably returned to permanent range pasture for

}/ Among the farms for which separate data were reported on Govern-
ment payments in the Tariff Commission's questionnaire to growers,
Government payments amounted to about two-thirds of the net farm in-
come, and in the Western district alone Government payments were in
excess of net farm income. Without the Government payments, these
farms in the Western district would have had net losses.
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livestock. Its carrying capacity for livestock is inadquate to pro-
vide much return orn the present investment.in land.

The importance of broomcorn to the total economy of the Lindsay
district is not as great as in the Western-district but greater thah
in.the South Texas district. In addition to raising broomcorn,
the Lindsay farmers grow grain sorghum, alfalfa, other hay, wheat,
soy beans, pasture, and livestock. Broomcorn is being replaced more
and more by livestock, hay, and pasture--enterprises into which far-.
mers can freely enter without Government farm program restrictions.

Broomcorn plays & minor role in the farm economy of the South
Texas district and an even smaller part in the overall economy.
Cattle, grain sorghum, and cotton are principal sources of farm in-

come.

The seasonal labor force

The production of broomcorn entails a much higher direct labor
cost in relation to total cost than do most other farm enterprises
in the broomcorn-growing districts. Most of the labor required is
harvest labor, since the harvesting of broomcorn has not been mech-
anized. Consequently, direct.labor costs constitute about 80 per-
cent oflthe operating costs in producing broomcorn‘(exclusive of a
return for operators' labor and land costs), compared with about
15 peréent in producing other major crops, such as wheat and grain
sorghum, grown in the broomcorn districts.

Not only is broomcorn production dependent on a large supply of

hand labor, but for each field such labor must be available during
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the short period of a week or 10 days in which the broomcorn is at a
suitable stage for harvest. Broomcorn cutting and pulling crews gen-
erally move from farm to farm during the harvest season. Except in
the South Texas'district, most of the cutting and puliing is done on
an hourly, rather than a piecework, basis. In crews where children
or other inefficient workers are present, there is little incentive
for the more capable workers to go faster than the least efficient.
The recent termination of the "bracero" program increased the demand
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